VEROHALLINTO  3 February 2025
VH/5248/00.01.00/2024  1.0
Annual information return on purchases and
sales of securities and derivatives (VSAPUUSE)
DATA FORMAT SPECIFICATION 2025
Table of contents
1 INTRODUCTION 2
2 DESCRIPTION OF THE INFORMATION FLOW AND SUBMITTAL OF FILES 3

8 NOTIFICATIONS
Not applicable to this information flow.
9 SECURITY TYPE CODES
Finnish securities:
01 = shares
02 = subscription rights for a new issue
03 = subscription rights for a bonus issue
04 = other derivative contracts
05 = fund units of an investment fund
06 = special subscription rights, listed options
        (including stock options related to an employment contract)
07 = bonds
08 = covered warrants
09 = index shares (ETF)
11 = domestic sales rights
41 = call options
42 = put options
43 = term contracts
44 = future contracts
45 = peer-to-peer loan
46 = crowdfunded loan
Foreign securities:
51 = shares
52 = subscription rights for a new issue
53 = subscription rights for a bonus issue
54 = other derivative contracts
55 = shares of a UCITS
56 = special subscription rights, listed option
        (including stock options related to an employment contract)
57 = bonds
58 = covered warrants
59 = shares of a UCITS (e.g. index share)
61 = foreign sales rights
81 = call options
82 = put options
83 = term contracts
84 = future contracts
99 = foreign securities, no exact description or details available.
For Roles 1 and 3, all of the above values (except 07, 57, 45 and 46) are
permitted. For Role 4, all of the above values are permitted. For Role 2,
values 05 and 55 only are permitted. Note that 07, 57, 45 and 46 are
permitted for Role 4 only.